

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
WRIT PETITION NO: 16059 OF 2026



Between:

1. Akula Venkateswara Rao, S/o Rayudu, Aged 63 years, Business R/o 8-311/3, Near Vijaya Laxmi Hospital, Ravulapalem, (Erstwhile East Godavari) presently Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District-533238.
2. Akula Bheemeswara Rao, S/o Rayudu, Aged 60 years, Business R/o 8-311/3, Near Vijaya Laxmi Hospital, Ravulapalem, (Erstwhile East Godavari) presently Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District-533238.
3. Akula Satyanarayana, S/o Rayudu, Aged 58 years, Business R/o 8-311/3, Near Vijaya Laxmi Hospital, Ravulapalem, (Erstwhile East Godavari) presently Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District-533238.

Petitioners

AND

1. The Union of India, Rep. by it's Principal Secretary, Road and Transport and Highway Department, Transport Bhawan, 1 Parliament Street, New Delhi- 110001.
2. The National Highway Authority of India, Project Implementation Unit, its Office Adjacent to Toyota Showroom NH216A Diwancheruvu, Rajamahendravaram East Godavari District A P Rep by its Project Director- 533353.
3. The District Collector-(Cum-Nodal Officer), East Godavari District, Kakinada- 533001.
4. The District Collector, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District, Amalapruram- 533222.

5. The Deputy Executive Engineer, R and B Department Kothapeta
Konaseema District Erstwhile East Godavari District-533233.
6. The Tahsildar,, Ravulapalem Revenue Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar
Konaseema (Erstwhile East Godavari) District-533238.
7. M/s Diwantham Tollways PvtLtd, Rep by its Director
Rajamahendravaram East Godavari District-533101.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri G SIMHADRI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or orders more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents without follow due process of law for issuance notice for undertake for expansion/extension of Road of the NH-216A relating to the Petitioners properties covered Legal Opinion dated 06-03-2021 (Two Registered Sale Deeds) an extent of 84.7 square yards of 71.71 square meters in Sy. No. 265/3 covered under Registered Sale Deed dated 28-07-1988 vide Document No. 866/1988, for an extent of 84.7 square yards of 71.71 square meters in Sy. No. 265/3 under Registered Sale Deed dated 28-07-1988 vide Document No. 868/1988 respectively, situated at Ravulapalem Village and Mandal of Erstwhile East Godavari District Presently Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District are being illegal, arbitrary, violation of Princials of Natural Justice, violation of Fundamental Rights under the Constitution of India and Violation Mandatory Provisions/Rules of the Land Acquisition Act 2013;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G SIMHADRI Advocate for the Petitioner, Additional Advocate General for R1, Sri S.S.Varma, Standing counsel for R2, GP for Revenue Department for R3 to R6 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

The Director, M/s Diwantham Tollways Pvt Ltd, Rajamahendravaram
East Godavari District-533101.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 23.06.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Sri Akhil Krishna, learned counsel representing learned Additional Advocate General takes notice for respondent No.1.

Sri Ananda Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for Central Government takes notice for respondent No.2.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondent Nos.3 to 6.

For instructions, post on 23.06.2026 in the Motion List.

Sd/-U.Sri Devi,
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Director, M/s Diwantham Tollways Pvt Ltd, Rajamahendravaram
East Godavari District-533101. (by **SPEED POST**- along with a copy of
petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. G SIMHADRI Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Additional Advocate General of India, High Court of
AP[OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP for Revenue Department, High Court of AP[OUT]

5. One CC to S.S.Varma, Standing counsel [OPUC]
6. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:22/06/2026

POST ON 23.06.2026 IN THE MOTION LIST

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.16059 of 2026

